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Letter from Karen Schmidt

HCC FOUNDATION 
VISION AND MISSION STATEMENTS

HCC Foundation empowers 
HCC student success through 
philanthropic support, aligned with 
key HCC institutional initiatives.

The HCC Foundation will serve 
as a philanthropic force supporting 
high quality educational experiences 
for HCC students of all backgrounds 
to help them improve the trajectory 
of their lives.

VISIONMISSION



Dear Valued Donors,

Thank you for believing in our 
students and for Investing Where it 
Mattered Most.

Because of you, students pursued 
their dreams, families gained new 
opportunities, and Houston’s workforce 
grew stronger. Your generosity does more 
than provide financial support, it opens 
doors, changes lives, instills confidence, 
and creates possibilities that will last for 
generations.

In FY2025, together we reached 
remarkable milestones. The HCC 
Foundation raised more than 		
$10.9 million to support scholarships 
and student success, including our most 
successful gala ever, which raised more 
than $715,000. These achievements are 
a direct reflection of your generosity and 
your belief in the power of education to 
change the trajectory of students’ lives.

I am grateful for the leadership of 
our Board of Directors, led by Board Chair 
David Itz, whose stewardship helps ensure 
every gift is used with care and purpose, 
always centered on student success. I 
am also deeply grateful to Chancellor 
Margaret Ford Fisher for her visionary 
leadership and unwavering commitment 
to the Houston City College Foundation 
and the students we serve.

As you read this Gratitude Report, 
I hope you see the impact of your giving. 
Because of you, higher education is 
within reach, and brighter futures are 
possible.

Thank you for Investing Where it 
Mattered Most!

With sincere appreciation,

KAREN L. SCHMIDT, MBA, CFRE
President, Houston City College Foundation

MESSAGE FROM THE 
HCC FOUNDATION PRESIDENT

Karen L. Schmidt, MBA, CFRE
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Dear Valued Donors,

Because of you, Houston City 
College is building a stronger future for 
our community.

Your generosity supports students 
as they prepare for meaningful careers, 
strengthens families through opportunity 
and stability, and fuels innovation that 
helps Houston thrive. By investing in 
education, you are investing where it 
matters most in people, potential, and 
progress.

It has been my privilege to serve 
as Chair of the Houston City College 
Foundation Board of Directors this 
past year. I am deeply grateful to our 
incredible Board members who tirelessly 
volunteer their time, expertise, and 
leadership in service to our students 
and our mission. We are proud to 
steward your gifts with great care. The 
Board works closely with Foundation 
leadership to ensure strong financial 
management, adherence to donor intent, 
and responsible oversight, so that both 
Houston City College and our donors 
can have full trust and confidence in our 
leadership and management.

The impact of your investment 
extends far beyond today. Together, we 
are preparing graduates who will enter 
the workforce, raise families, lead in their 
communities, and strengthen Houston for 
generations to come. In time, many will 
return that investment by opening doors 
for those who follow.

We appreciate Chancellor Margaret 
Ford Fisher’s leadership and partnership 
as we work together to strengthen 
Houston City College Foundation and 
exhort opportunities for our students.

Thank you for your generosity, gifts 
large and small, and for the confidence 
you place in us. When we invest 
thoughtfully in students today, the return 
is lasting and meaningful for our entire 
community.

Sincerely,

DAVID D. ITZ
Chair, HCC Foundation Board of Directors

MESSAGE FROM
HCC FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIR

Julie and David D. Itz
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It is a blessing to have this scholarship thanks to 
generous people like you who make it possible to have 
more graduates.

LUDWING RIVERA 
EHCMA (East Harris County Manufacturer’s Association) 
Scholarship

“ “

Receiving this scholarship means more to me than I can truly 
express. I come from a background without the financial or 
emotional support of family, and I’ve had to build my path on 
my own. I’ll be the first in my family to graduate college, and 
that’s a milestone I carry with pride and hope. This scholarship 
lifts a huge weight off my shoulders, allowing me to focus on 
both my studies and my job without the constant stress of 
making ends meet. It’s not just financial relief—it’s an affirmation 
that I’m on the right path.

BRIANNA DUFF
William Coates Opportunity 14 Scholarship

“

“

This opportunity means the world to me. Your generosity not 
only offers financial assistance but also motivates me to remain 
dedicated to my goals. It reassures me that there are individuals 
who believe in students like myself and want to see us thrive. I 
am truly thankful for that encouragement and support.

KEITH HAYES
Kathrine G. and John P. McGovern  
Opportunity 14 Endowed Scholarship

“

“
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Fort Bend 
Forward, Inc.

EXPANDING INDUSTRY & FOUNDATION DONORS
WE ARE GRATEFUL FOR OUR DONORS WHO HAVE INVESTED WHERE IT MATTERED MOST!
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Christina Morales

La Porte Flight 
Line, LLC

Note: Logos represent only corporations and foundations that donated to the HCC Foundation.

WE ARE GRATEFUL FOR OUR DONORS WHO HAVE INVESTED WHERE IT MATTERED MOST!

EXPANDING INDUSTRY & FOUNDATION DONORS
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Eagle Spark is dedicated to inspiring and 
empowering learners of all backgrounds through 
technology, creativity, and storytelling—all 
powered by Apple technology.

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S

Thank you, 
APPLE!
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The Asian Pacific American Heritage Association 
(APAHA) made a generous $50,000 investment in 
Houston City College, supporting an endowed 
scholarship, a current-use named scholarship, 
the Eagle Market Food Pantry at Stafford, and 
the HCC Cultural Book Club. This meaningful gift 
will provide both immediate and lasting support 
for HCC students and is recognized through the 
naming of the multi-purpose room at the Stafford 
Learning Hub.

Thank you, 
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN 
HERITAGE ASSOCIATION!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Through the Bank of America Neighborhood Builders 
Grant, the Yellow Brick Road initiative is helping to close 
the digital divide by providing HCC students with free 
laptops, ensuring greater access to technology and 
essential learning resources.

During the HCC Foundation Board meeting, Bank of 
America representatives Patti Abshire and Rick Jaramillo 
presented the Yellow Brick Road Grant check, supporting 
student success initiatives.

Thank you, 
BANK OF AMERICA!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Thanks to a generous grant from the CenterPoint Energy Foundation, HCC’s 
Work-Based Learning & Industry Partnerships hosted a Youth Apprenticeship Summit 
in May where CenterPoint Energy Foundation was the lead sponsor. 

This sponsorship made it possible for more than 160 high school students and 
252 attendees to learn about apprenticeship opportunities in energy, engineering, 
logistics, and other career fields. The grant also provided $1,000 scholarships to 50 
current HCC apprentices to help them in their studies.

Thank you, 
CENTERPOINT ENERGY 

FOUNDATION!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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With the support of CITGO and other industry partners, HCC’s IDEAS Academy 
cultivates the creative mindsets and skillsets students need to succeed in STEM-
related and innovation-driven fields. Through project-based learning rooted in 
innovation, design, and entrepreneurship, students apply classroom knowledge 
to authentic, real-world challenges. In partnership with Alief ISD and hosted at the 
West Houston Institute on the Houston City College Alief-Hayes campus, the CITGO 
investment supports sustained programming that introduces middle and high school 
learners to creative problem-solving and advances them toward deeper, college-level 
engagement through experiential learning. 

Thank you, 
CITGO!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Google.org, Google's philanthropic arm, 
granted HCC $2 million to expand artificial 
intelligence programs, train more instructors and 
boost the greater Houston region’s pipeline of 
students entering fast-growing AI and robotics 
careers.

Thank you, 
GOOGLE.ORG!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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High Fashion Fabrics made a historic 
gift to HCC Central’s Fashion Design and 
Fashion Merchandising programs, providing 
$300,000 worth of high-end fabrics, couture 
trims, exquisite lace, buttons, and notions. 
Students in these programs have access to 
these materials when designing clothes for 
their classes and portfolios.

Thank you, 
HIGH FASHION 

FABRICS!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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The Houston Livestock Show and Rodeo provides 
scholarships for students, many of whom would not 
be able to attend college otherwise. Here’s what one 
HCC scholarship recipient said: “Your generosity 
provides me with a unique opportunity to focus on 
my studies without the constant worry of financial 
strain. It means the world to me and my family, as 
it allows me to turn my aspirations into reality. I am 
more determined than ever to succeed and honor 
your investment in my future.” (Emanuel Gutierrez)

Thank you, 
HOUSTON 

LIVESTOCK SHOW 
AND RODEO!

 

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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The JPMorganChase is strengthening the Houston community through its 
strategic support of the HCC Foundation’s AI, Cybersecurity, and Resiliency 
Workforce Collaborative programs. This investment supports the reskilling 
and upskilling of individuals by building critical resiliency competencies. This 
partnership is helping expand access and increase representation of underserved 
individuals in high-skill, in-demand workforce pathways that are essential to Houston’s 
long-term economic resilience.

Thank you, 
JPMorganChase!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Thank you, 
JOHNSON CONTROLS!

Johnson Controls continues to make a significant contribution to HCC’s HVAC 
program with its Community College Partnership Program. Students in this program 
receive scholarships, mentorship, tools and skills needed to become successful HVAC 
technicians. The campus visits have been incredibly helpful in showing students a day 
in the life of an HVAC technician and meeting team members from Johnson Controls.

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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The Lennar Foundation provided support to expand access to HCC’s 
construction trades certificate and safety certification programs. These programs 
provide students meaningful career opportunities in construction and related 
fields. 

Thank you, 
LENNAR FOUNDATION!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Marvy Finger Family Foundation continues to support hundreds of HCC 
students with private scholarships. Many of these students take classes at HCC 
Central and pursue workforce certificates or degrees in the skilled trades. Their 
dedication as the next generation of Houston’s workforce is building economic 
growth and prosperity for our community. 

Thank you, 
MARVY FINGER FAMILY 

FOUNDATION!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Thank you, 
MOODY 

FOUNDATION!

The Moody Foundation, through the M-Pact 
Fund, provides a collaborative approach to fueling 
student success in areas of deepest impact and 
greatest need. At HCC, the M-Pact funds support the 
VAST Academy, a post-secondary transition program 
and its comprehensive support services supporting 
individuals with intellectual and developmental 
disabilities. 

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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The PepsiCo Uplift Scholarship program, 
funded by the PepsiCo Foundation, seeks 
to break down barriers for students lacking 
access to financial support and professional 
development opportunities.

Thank you, 
PEPSICO 

FOUNDATION!

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Thank you, 
PVF ROUNDTABLE!

Photograph taken on [Date] during the [evento or meeting name].

The PVF Roundtable, an organization of industry professionals 
involved in the Pipe, Valve and Fitting industry, donated $50,000 for 
student scholarships at the 2025 PVF Roundtable. Contributions such 
as this open doors of opportunities to HCC students, and strengthen 
families and communities.

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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The Rotary Club of Katy’s investment in Katy ISD dual credit students is 
creating opportunity for today and generations to come. Through both endowed 
and current-use scholarships, the club is helping HCC dual credit students stay on 
track academically while building strong foundations for college and career success.

Thank you, 
ROTARY CLUB OF KATY! 

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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The Trehan Charitable Foundation made a 
transformative $100,000 investment in Houston City 
College students by establishing both an endowed 
workforce scholarship and a current-use named 
scholarship supporting high-demand fields such 
as early childhood education, legal studies, and 
workforce programs. This visionary gift provides 
immediate assistance to students in the Fort Bend 
and Katy areas while creating a lasting legacy of 
educational access and opportunity for generations 
to come.

Thank you, 
TREHAN 

CHARITABLE 
FOUNDATION! 

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Houston City College’s Entrepreneurial Initiatives is proud to partner with Wells Fargo 
Foundation through the Small Business Success Series (SBSS), equipping entrepreneurs with 
the skills to start and grow their businesses. To date, more than 750 small business owners have 
completed the program. A long-standing supporter of our efforts, Wells Fargo Foundation 
funded business programs that served 1,115 entrepreneurs. With continued support from 
Wells Fargo Foundation, the SBSS series is expanding to address emerging topics such as 
artificial intelligence, negotiating skills, pitching and intellectual property protection.

Thank you, 
WELLS FARGO! 

C E L E B R AT I N G  O U R  D O N O R S
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Thank you to the many generous 
HCC employees who expressed their 
support through the annual HCC Faculty 
& Staff Employee Giving Campaign. These 
employees rallied around the foundation’s 
“I Love HCC” theme and the inspirational 
stories of many generous contributors. 

HCC employees contributed more 
than $167,000 on behalf of HCC student 
success and faculty support, including 
support from the annual Bedichek-Orman 
Auction hosted by the Faculty Senate. 

A hallmark example of the giving 
heart of HCC employees is found in 

HCC Employees Rally to 
Support Student Success

the example provided by the John 
B. Coleman, MD, College for Health 
Sciences faculty and staff, who provided 
much-needed scholarship funds to 
Coleman students this year! These 
employees gave to already-existing 
scholarships set up by current faculty and 
staff members. They also grew the newly 
established Coleman Faculty Fund of 
Excellence and began making awards to 
help students with need. Thanks to these 
contributions, Coleman students can 
thrive in their programs and are able to 
afford a certificate or degree leading to 
sustainable employment in the healthcare 
industry.

2025 Faculty & 
Staff Campaign:
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In 2025 the HCC Foundation 
launched a new Planned Giving website 
including opportunity for donors and 
friends to create their will for free, and 
leave a legacy for future HCC students. 

To learn more scan QR code or go to: 
hccsfoundation.planmygift.org/

LEAVE A LEGACY
CREATE YOUR 
WILL FOR FREE

TOGETHER We 
Are STRONGER!
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2025 Gala: 

“Where Dreams Take Flight”
The Houston City College 

Foundation’s 2025 Gala honored Texas 
State Rep. Christina Morales with the 
foundation’s Crystal Eagle Award. Rep. 
Morales was recognized for her civic 
and community leadership, as well 
as her family's legacy of support for 
education, including HCC. 

Held on April 26, the gala brought 
together more than 600 community 
leaders, philanthropists, educators, 
and distinguished guests and raised 
more than $715,000 to support student 
success and scholarships, highlighted 

with a $20,000 Challenge Match by 
HCC Chancellor Margaret Ford Fisher, 
Ed.D., to support new baccalaureate 
programs in Artificial Intelligence and 
Robotics and Healthcare Management. 
The challenge raised $40,000 for the 
new scholarship fund.

Other highlights included an 
announcement of the David & Jean 
Wiley Foundation’s $2 million in lifetime 
giving to the HCC Foundation. The 
David & Jean Wiley Scholarship is 
one of the single largest scholarships 
awarded by the HCC Foundation.

HCCF 2025 Crystal Eagle Recipient Rep. Christina Morales with HCCF Board Chair David D. 
Itz (left) and Ryan F. McCauley, HCCF Board Chair (2022-2024) and gala emcee.
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HCCF Board of Directors 

The HCC Chorale, under the 
direction of Jack Vandiver, 
serenaded guests.

From left, Ryan F. McCauley, 
HCCF Gala co-Chair Vanessa 
Carter, HCCF Board Chair 
David D. Itz, HCC Chancellor 
Dr. Margaret Ford Fisher, HCC 
Board of Trustees Chair Eva 
Loredo, District VIII, HCCF 
Gala co-Chair Jennifer Waldner 
Grant and HCCF President 
Karen L. Schmidt.
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THE ANNUAL HCC FOUNDATION

Scholarship Luncheon
WHERE GENEROSITY MEETS GRATITUDE

The annual HCC Foundation 
Scholarship Luncheon held in February 
2025 at the Bayou City Event Center 
recognized the 2024/2025 HCCF 
Scholarship Recipients and the donors 
who make their dreams possible. The HCC 
Foundation awarded 1,049 scholarships 
in Academic Year 2024/2025 to HCC 
students, helping them overcome financial 
challenges to achieve their education.

To all the generous donors, I want to 
extend my heartfelt thanks. This scholarship is 
a profound source of encouragement for my 
children and me. As a single mother and survivor 
of family violence, the journey through these 
past few years has been fraught with challenges. 
Yet, with determination and the unwavering 
support of my children, I have remained 
steadfast in my commitment to my educational 
pursuits and personal growth.

JULIA BERNARD
2025 HCC Foundation Scholarship Luncheon Speaker
Kathrine G. and John P. McGovern Opportunity 14 
Endowed Scholarship

“

“
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HCC Foundation Growth Funds Provided to HCC
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HCCF Provides to HCC Contributions
HCC Investment in HCCF

      The achievement 
we celebrate in FY2025 
reflects our continued 
momentum and 
record-breaking growth 
in philanthropic support.      
Each milestone reached 
reinforces our deep 
gratitude and strengthens 
our commitment to do 
better every day for our 
students. 

HCC’s Invest in Houston’s Future Campaign
$50 Million Goal FY20 to FY28 
$43,399,908 thru FY25 

Donated Items
Foundation Scholarships Private Scholarships
ProgramsHCC Investment in HCCF

HCCF Provides to HCC Contributions

HCCF Financial Results FY17 - FY25
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$9,483,223

$384,530

$1,088,357

$9,483,223 

$384,530 

$1,088,357 

Restricted for Scholarships and Programs Endowed Funds Unrestricted Funds

$10,956,128

Total
Contributions

FY2025 Financial Highlights  |  09/01/24 - 08/31/25  (Audited)

to HCC for HCC 
Student Success 

$9,729,253

HCCF 
Provided

$1,505,941 

$1,602,168 

$5,242,411 

$1,378,733 

Foundation Scholarships Private Scholarships Grants Donated Items

$1,505,941

$1,602,168

$5,242,411

$1,378,733

Grants

Private Scholarships
Donated Items

Foundation Scholarships

Total Gross Revenues

Funds Provided to HCC

HCC Investment in HCCF

Total Net  Assets

ROI

$15,275,756

$9,729,253

$1,857,451

$5.24 to $1 or 424%

$25,058,547

Contributions $10,956,128

Total Gross Revenues

Contributions

Funds Provided to HCC

HCC Investment in HCCF

ROI

Total Net Assets

$7,012,729

$15,27
5,756

Total Revenue

$7,012,729 

$715,367 
$1,849,299 

$1,378,733 
$236,019 

$2,226,158 

$1,857,451 

Contributions

2025 Gala

Private Scholarships

Donated Items

Vending Income

Net Investment Income

HCC Investment in HCCF

$1,378,733

$15,275,756

Total 
Revenue

$7,012,729 

$715,367 $1,849,299 

$1,378,733 

$236,019 

$2,226,158 

$1,857,451 

Contributions 2025 Gala Private Scholarships
Donated Items Vending Income Net Investment Income
HCC Investment in HCCF

$715,367

$1,857,451

$2,226,158

$236,019

$1,849,299

2025 Gala

Donated Items
Private Scholarships

Vending Income
Net Investment Income
HCC Investment in HCCF

Contributions

Restricted for Scholarships 
and Programs

Endowed Funds
Unrestricted Funds

The HCC Foundation is 
deeply grateful to our donors 

for their generous support.
In fiscal year 2025 - 

(09/01/24 - 08/31/25)
HCC Foundation 

raised $10.9 million. 
Over $9.7 million was 

provided to HCC to support 
HCC student success.

(see charts)
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For the year ended August 31, 2025 For the year ended August 31, 2024
Without 
Donor 

Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions

Total Without 
Donor 

Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions

Total

Revenue and Other Support

Contributions:

  Cash and other financial assets $ 252,328   $ 8,609,700 $ 8,862,028 $ 98,829 $ 7,117,978 $ 7,216,807

  Less: amounts raised for   
  private scholarships (1,849,299) (1,849,299) - (1,784,527) (1,784,527)

  Net cash and other financial assets 252,328 6,760,401 7,012,729 98,829 5,333,451 5,432,280

  Non-financial assets 120,680 1,258,053 1,378,733 75,474 636,623 712,097

  Non-financial assets from the System 1,857,451 - 1,857,451 1,762,435 1,762,435

Special event revenue:

  Cash and other financial assets 662,180 - 662,180 611,318 - 611,318

Non-financial assets 53,187 - 53,187 42,265 - 42,265

Less: Direct donor benefit (275,146) - (275,146) (204,579) - (204,579)

  Investment return, net 248,428 1,977,730 2,226,158 305,369 2,244,680 2,550,049

  Vending and other income 236,019 - 236,019 207,762 - 207,762

  Net assets released from 
  restrictions 8,015,373 (8,015,373) - 5,185,097 (5,185,097) -

      Total revenue and other support 11,170,500 1,980,811 13,151,311 8,083,970 3,029,657 11,113,627

Program Services

  Scholarships 1,769,446 - 1,769,446 1,384,006 - 1,384,006

  Grant distributions 5,505,916 - 5,505,916 3,676,293 - 3,676,293

  Donated items 1,642,238 - 1,642,238 947,536 - 947,536

      Total program services 8,917,600 - 8,917,600 6,007,835 - 6,007,835

Support Services

  Administration 717,011 - 717,011 690,472 - 690,472

  Fundraising 989,776 - 989,776 1,054,933 - 1,054,933

  Total support services 1,706,787 - 1,706,787 1,745,405 - 1,745,405

     Total expenses 10,624,387 - 10,624,387 7,753,240 - 7,753,240

  Change in net assets 546,113 1,980,811 2,526,924 330,730 3,029,657 3,360,387

  Net assets, beginning of year 612,246 21,919,377 22,531,623 281,516 18,889,720 19,171,236

    Net assets, end of year $ 1,158,359 $ 23,900,188 $ 25,058,547 $ 612,246 $ 21,919,377 $ 22,531,623

Houston City College Foundation AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
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August 31 2025 2024

Assets

Current Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents $  4,563,395 $  2,315,320

  Cash and cash equivalents — 
  held on behalf of donor for private scholarship 679,633 514,131

  Promises to give, current  935,195 949,534

  Prepaids and other current assets 108,561 70,597

    Total current assets 6,286,784 3,849,582

Noncurrent Assets

  Promises to give, net of current 243,141 477,134

  Investments 10,205,666 8,487,518

  Cash equivalents, restricted for endowments 654,747 166,357

  Investments, restricted for endowments 11,250,853 11,281,380

    Total noncurrent assets 22,354,407 20,412,389

Total Assets $  28,641,191 $  24,261,971

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

  Held on behalf of donors for private scholarships $  679,633 $  514,131

  Due to related party 2,903,011 1,216,217

    Total current liabilities 3,582,644 1,730,348

Net Assets

  Without donor restrictions 1,158,359 612,246

  With donor restrictions 23,900,188 21,919,377

    Total net assets 25,058,547 22,531,623

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $  28,641,191 $  24,261,971

Houston City College Foundation AUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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This scholarship means more than just money—it means 
opportunity, encouragement, and the chance to work toward 
the career I’ve always wanted. I feel truly blessed to have your 
support, and I’m motivated to work hard and make the most of 
this chance. Thank you for believing in students like me.

ANDREW VAGLIENTY
PVF Roundtable Advanced Manufacturing Scholarship 

“

“

Receiving this scholarship means more than financial 
assistance — it represents hope and encouragement. This 
award reduces the financial stress of continuing my education, 
allowing me to focus on my studies and be present for my 
daughter. Your generosity has given me and my family the 
reassurance that hard work and determination do not go 
unnoticed.

JANESHA FRANK-RAY
Maria & Jose Perez Endowed Fund Scholarship

“

“

This scholarship has greatly lightened the financial burden 
for my family and me, allowing me to focus more fully on my 
studies. Your generosity inspires me to work hard, not only for 
myself but also so I can one day give back to others the way 
you have given to me.

GABRIELA SABILLON
David & Jean Wiley Foundation Scholarship

“

“

THANK YOU, DONORS!
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Apple, Inc.

Bank of America

Barnes & Noble 
College

Boston Scientific

David and Jean 
Wiley Foundation

Goldman Sachs 
Foundation

Google.org

High Fashion 		
Fabric Center

Houston 
Endowment, Inc.

Houston 
Independent 
School District

Houston Livestock 
Show & Rodeo

Johnson Controls, 
Inc. 

JPMorganChase

Lennar Foundation

Marvy Finger 
Family Foundation

NASA Johnson 
Space Center

National 
Association for 
Community College 
Entrepreneurship

PepsiCo 
Foundation 

PrimeWay 
Foundation

Rotary Club of Katy

Scholarship 
America

SUMMA CUM LAUDE EAGLES  |  $100,000 AND ABOVE

GOLDEN EAGLE SOCIETY 
DONOR LIST

THANK YOU, DONORS!
Your contributions to the HCC Foundation transform lives through 

student scholarships, faculty development, and technology purchases 
that advance learning. And we are profoundly grateful to the 

HCC Board of Trustees for its continued investment in the
HCC Foundation and the students we serve. Together, we make 

dreams take flight!

Listed here are donor contributions of $250 and more made between
September 1, 2024, and August 31, 2025.
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HEAD OF CLASS EAGLES  |  $10,000 - $24,999

Amaanah Refugee 
Services
Antje and Harry Gee
AWS Foundation, Inc.
AWS Machine Learning 
University
BoodleBox
Carol C. Keeney  
Charles Stein and 
LaLover Horace
College Success 
Foundation
Comcast
East End District
East Harris County 
Manufacturers 
Association
Ed Fierro
Erickson Senior Living 
as agent for Eagle’s 
Trace, Inc.
Fairstead

Fashion Group 
Foundation of Dallas, 
Inc.
Felix and Angela 
Morales Memorial 
Foundation / The 
Honorable Christina 
Morales
Fort Bend Forward, 
Inc.
Gene Haas Foundation
Generation Hope
George and Mary 
Josephine Hamman 
Foundation
Gucci America, Inc.
H-E-B
Houck Family 
Foundation
Imelda F. Beauchamp
Invitation Homes
ITServe Alliance 
Janice and Pat Pollan

John D. & Catherine T. 
MacArthur Foundation 
Kaleidoscope
Karen L. Schmidt
Lakeside Country Club 
Linda and David W. 
Knowles
Lona McManus and 
Gary Wulf
Margaret L. Ford Fisher
Microsoft Corporation
ML Young and Weldon 
E. Elbert
National Board for 
Respiratory Care
Norma Perez
NVIDIA Corporation
River Oaks Country 
Club Scholarship Fund  
San Antonio Area 
Foundation
Skillpointe Foundation

Spring Branch 
Education Foundation
Susan A. Hirtz
Texas Children’s 
Hospital
Texas Educational 
Foundation 
Scholarship  
Texas Executive 
Women
Texas Pioneer 
Foundation
The Astros Foundation
The Meineke 
Foundation
Thompson & Horton, 
L.L.P.
Tracy D. and Kenneth 
W. Janda
Valero Energy 
Corporation
Wallis Bank

AON
Capital One
CenterPoint Energy
CITGO Petroleum 
Corporation

DEANS LIST EAGLES  |  $25,000 - $49,999

Always Do Good 
Scholarship  
Assistance League of 
Houston
Communities 	
Foundation of Texas
D3 Foundation
Houston Gateway 
Academy

MAGNA CUM LAUDE EAGLES   |   $50,000 - $99,999

Credential Engine
Dallas Community 
College Foundation
Deloitte Foundation
E&E Aviation

PVF Roundtable
University of Houston - 
Division of Research
YES Prep Public Schools

Houston Health 	
Foundation, Inc.
International Scholarship 		
and Tuition Services, Inc.
Julie and David D. Itz 
Kam Esmail
Kathie and Edmund Y. Herod
LaPorte Flight Line, L.L.C.
McGraw-Hill Education, L.L.C.

Port Houston 
Prifina
Shraman Foundation
Texas Mutual Insurance 
Company
UnidosUS
Wells Fargo
YMCA of Greater Houston
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A Mind to Work 
Community 
Development 
Corporation
Ace Fabricators, Inc.
Al M. Payton
Aldine Education 
Foundation
Aleida and Ed Rios
Alief Independent 
School District
American Society for 
Engineering Education
AUTOARCH Architects, 
L.L.C.
Bank of Texas Private 
Wealth
Bridge PDI 
Brooke Thompson
Brothers in Arms 
Foundation
Butler Business 
Products, L.L.C.
Calpine Corporation
Capital Certified 
Development 
Corporation
Caring Friends, Inc.
Cathedral of Faith 
Baptist Church
Center for Islam in the 
Contemporary World
Chapelwood United 
Methodist

Choctaw Nation of 
Oklahoma
Cognitive Space
David B. White
Folds of Honor 
Foundation
Frost Bank
Generosity Foundation
GTX Productions, Inc.
Havenpark Communities 
Academic Scholarship 
HCA Healthcare 
Horatio Alger 
Association
Houston Country Club 
Scholarship Fund  
Houston Junior Forum
Houston Rockets 
Scholarship Fund  
Houstonian Scholarship 
Program  
Imperial Guard Alumnae
International 
Transportation 
Management 
Association
Jennifer L. Waldner 
Grant and Jason Grant
Kathleen Anzivino
Kim Martin-Long
Lamar High School 
Alumni Association
Leslie K. Nagy

Marjorie G. Lott
Memorial Spring Branch 
Rotary Charities, Inc.
Nehemiah Center, Inc.
NextFlex
Northern Trust Bank of 
Texas
Primeway Federal 
Credit Union
Richard M. Schechter
Richmond Printing, 
L.L.C.
Robert J. Glaser
Rogers, Morris & 
Grover, L.L.P.
Rose Marie Beaty 
Educational Scholarship 
Foundation, Inc.
Ruth J. Simmons  
S&P Global  
Sam Houston State 
University
SeedAI
Self Storage Association 
Foundation
Silver Eagle Distributors 
Houston Scholarship 
Fund  
Social Justice Learning 
Institute
SparkForce
Stellar Bank
Summus Industries, Inc.

Synthomer
Tanches Global 
Management, Inc.
TechForce Foundation
Texas A&M Engineering 
Academies
The British American 
Foundation of Texas
The Buckingham 
Scholarship  
The Columbus 
Foundation
The Exchange Club of 
Missouri City
The Gladney Center for 
Adoption
The Pipeliners 
Association of Houston
The Ruth Cheatham 
Foundation
The University of Texas 
at Tyler
Tohono O’odham 
Nation
University of Houston-
Downtown
Veterans of Foreign 
Wars
West Houston 
Assistance Ministries, 
Inc.
Williams Companies

SOARING EAGLES   |   $5,000 - $9,999

Air Force Aid Society, 
Inc.

Alan Helfman

American International 
Group, Inc. (AIG)

Amy Gasca

Angela and Norman 
Sterling

BakerRipley

Barbara Bush Houston 
Literacy Foundation

Beatriz Carter

Bethel Family Baptist 
Church

Boys & Girls Clubs 
Greater Houston

Brenda Rios-Brombacher

Brian Belding

Bright Funds

Bryan Viking Band 
Boosters

Burger King Foundation

Burns Original BBQ

Accounting Education 
Foundation

ACE Mentor Program 
Houston, Inc.

AcuCares Foundation

Advanced Technologies 
Consultants

HONORS ROLL DONORS   |   $1,000 - $4,999
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C.A.N.E. Foundation

Career Opportunities 
Through Education, Inc.

Carla L. Tyson-Howard

Carmax Foundation

Cathryn & Doug Selman

Cecelia Allen

Celia Trevino

Channelview 
Independent 		
School District

Chevron

Chick-Fil-A 

Chick-Fil-A (Holcombe)

ChildCare Careers

Christopher Haight 

Clarkson, CRNA, P.L.L.C.

CLW Forty Plus Models, 
Inc.

C-ME Charitable 
Foundation

Community Foundation 
of Abilene

Community Foundation 
of South Alabama

Confederated Tribes 		
of Grand Ronde

Cydney H. Peters

CY-Fair Educational 
Foundation

Cy-Fair Women’s Club

Daniel Dylla

Danny Lu

Dawson Football 	
Booster Club

Dawson Track & Cross 
Country Booster Club

Denise Hester

Diana Pino

Diane Eckels

Dominic Robinson

Dress for Success 
Houston

EB, Inc.

Eddie L. Patton

EGIA Foundation

Elevate Events, L.L.C

Enterprise Holdings 
Foundation

Eric Gruetzner

Fairytale Photography

Faith in Business 
Foundation

Fatih Celenay 
Foundation

Feed the Soul 
Foundation

Felicia M. Brooks

Fort Bend Care Center

Fort Bend County 
Vaqueros Trail Riders

Fort Bend Independent 
School District

Frances Villagran-Glover

Friends of Hamilton ISD, 
Inc.

FSA Scholarship 
Foundation

Gallery Furniture

Geary Community 
Schools Foundation

Girl Scout Troop 28175

Gisela R. Ables

Glenda and David 
Regenbaum

Grand Canyon University

Greater Heights Area 
Community Fund

GSSJC Troop 17051 Girl 
Scouts

HarrisonKornberg 
Architects

Heights Lodge #225

Helen Graham

Hensel Phelps 
Construction Co.

Hephatha Lutheran 
Church

Hispanics Offering 
People Education

Holy Child Charity, Inc.

Homer V. Stewart

Hormel Foods 
Corporation

Houston Area 		
Urban League

Houston Automotive 
Dealers Association

Houston Customhouse 
Brokers & Freight 
Forwarders Assoc. Inc.

Houston Masonic 	
Lodge 1189

Houston Tennis 
Association, Inc.

Houston White Rose 
Foundation, Inc.

IBC

Indus Cares College 
Scholarship Foundation  

Insignia Hospitality 
Group, Inc.

International 
Brotherhood of 
Teamsters

IRIE Community

Islamic Society of 
Greater Houston

J. K. McGaughy

Jaime Borrego

James B. Thomas 

James Ross-Nazzal

Jamestown Dollars 		
for Scholars

Jean Griswold 
Foundation

Jenner Law, P.C.

Jennifer R. Vacca

Jessica and Ryan F. 
McCauley

John N. Marek

Katy Independent 	
School District

KBRJ, Inc.

Kelly J. Russo 
Photography

Kemper Corporate 
Services

Kenneth Moore

Kids Chance of 
Mississippi

Knights of St. Peter 
Claver

Kristina M. Perez

Lamar Consolidated ISD

Laolu Davies-Yemitan

Laurel A. Lacroix

Leila Braverman

Len L. Cazares

Lenovo

Lilly Grove Missionary 
Baptist Church

Linda Johnson-Burgess

Literacy Council of Fort 
Bend County

Lone Star Golf 
Association Scholarship

Lori Lehtola

Lutricia Harrison

Made In Gold

Margaret D. Laney

Marilyn Schultz

Mary G. and Michael L. 
Landrum

Mary P. Lawson

Maya Durnovo

Medilife of Houston, Inc.

Melio

Melissa A. Miller-Waters

Memorial Hospital 
Auxiliary Main Account

Memorial Lutheran 
Church

Meta Platforms, Inc.

Michael J. Edwards

Michael Webster

Michelle Oshinski

Miguel Ramos

Mike Engineer

Milby Hispanic Alumni 
Assoc.

HONORS ROLL DONOR LIST (CONT.)   |   $1,000 - $4,999 HONORS ROLL DONOR LIST (CONT.)   |   $1,000 - $4,999
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HONORS ROLL DONOR LIST (CONT.)   |   $1,000 - $4,999

Miss Texas Scholarship 
Foundation

Mo Pie U.

Moody Foundation

Moran Norris 
Foundation, Inc.

Morton Ranch High 
School Athletic Booster 
Club

Mount Zion Lively Hope 
District Association

Mustang Voice 
Corporation

NAACP - Missouri City 
and Vicinity Branch 
#6262

Naomi Williams

Network of Executive 
Women in Hospitality, 
Inc.

Nicholas P. Cox

Nithy Sevanthinathan

One in Tech

Osage Nation Higher 
Education Scholarship 

Out for Education

Ovidio Gonzalez

Pan American Round 
Table of Houston

Partnership for the 
Advancement and 
Immersion of Refugees

Patrick’s Purpose 
Foundation

Permit Us Now

Pipe Fitters Local Union 
211

Piraye Bahmanyar 
Hanlon

Pizza Hut Foundation

Plumbers Local Union, 
No. 68

PNC Bank

Prairie View A&M 
University

Propark Mobility

HONORS ROLL DONOR LIST (CONT.)   |   $1,000 - $4,999

Quail Valley Garden 
Club, Inc.

Ralph Dougharty

Republic National 
Distributing Company, 
L.L.C.

Rey De La Reza 
Architects, Inc.

Rice University

RobotLab Group

Rotary Club of Harrisburg

Royal Oaks Country Club 
Scholarship Fund 

Samantha M. Rodriguez

SamarLeyte Texas

Sara Montelongo-
Oyervidez

Satterfield & Pontikes 
Construction, Inc.

Scot Industries, Inc.

Scott Spencer

Sealaska Heritage 
Institute Scholarship 
Fund

Siemens Digital 
Industries-Software 
Division

Sophie Haci

Southern Federation 
Foundation, Inc.

St. Bernadette Church

St. Paul Scholarship 
Foundation

Stacy L. Lindley

Stafford MSD Education 
Foundation

Stephen D. Cooper

Sterling McCall & Mike 
Smith Auto Group

Stratford Playhouse 
Booster Club

Sugar Creek Education 
Foundation

Suj Chandrasekhar

Summit Health Cares

Summit Medical 
Communications

Tavola Community 
Foundation, Inc.

Taylor Lions Foundation

Tejano Center for 
Community Concerns

Texas Builders 
Foundation

Texas Challenge Youth 
Foundation

Thang Pham

The Auxiliary to the 
Institute for Rehab

The Bold Foundation

The Buddy Bostick 
Foundation

The Center for 
Reintegration, Inc.

The Cherokee Nation

The Diane & Bruce Halle 
Foundation

The East End Area 
Chamber of Commerce 
Foundation

The Ellis Foundation

The Federation of 
Houston Professional 
Women

The Goff Financial Group

The James E. Taylor 	
High School

The Montrose Center

The Nice Winery

The Rotary Club of 
Westchase Charity Inc.

The Salvation Army

The Smith Foundation

The Tang-Ma Family 
Foundation 

The Texas Trucking 
Association Foundation

Theresa Jach

Theresa Powers

Timothy S.Y. Lam 
Foundation

Tradition of Excellence 
Scholarship Fund  

Transportation Club of 
Houston Foundation

truecolorGRAPHICS

Tyler Milliken Foundation

Unitarian Fellowship of 
Houston

University of Houston at 
Sugar Land

University of Houston 
Cullen College of 
Engineering 

University of Houston 
Victoria- Katy Campus

University of the 
Aftermarket Foundation

Valero Houston 
Scholarship 

Vanessa and John Carter, 
Jr.

Veritex Community Bank

Vertical Web

Virginia R. Blanton 

Walter P. Sass

Warren L. Hurd

Well Done Cooking 
Classes

Westbury Baptist Church

Willbern Heritage 
Scholarship Foundation, 
Inc.

Willoughby Williams

Windsor Village United 
Methodist Church

Withum

Woodville ISD 
Scholarship Fund

Workcred, Inc.

WSB & Associates

Young Women’s 
Preparatory Network

Zachary R. Hodges

39

H O U S T O N  C I T Y  C O L L E G E  F O U N D AT I O N



MENTOR EAGLES DONOR LIST   |   $250 - $999

Gaynelle and Prem B. 
Dewan 
Genevieve Stevens
Girl Scouts of San Jacinto 
Council Troop 17492
Gittings
Gordon Yuen  
Greg Schenck
GRHS Lariettes and Belles
GSSJC Troop 17448
Guillermo T. Quijano
Gwen Kunz
Hank Carr
Harris County Department 
of Education
Harris County Human 
Resources & Risk 
Management
Highland Lakes Camp & 
Conference Center
Hilton Americas - Houston
Holly Lang
Holly Maria Flynn Vilaseca
Home Run Benefits 
Consulting LTD dba 
O’Hanlon Admin. Systems
Houston Exponential
Houston Oaks Venture, L.P.
Houston Westchase Rotary
Howard C. Galloway
IDEA Public Schools
Ilija I. Gallego
ImageNet Consulting
Jace Raney
James E. Taylor High 
School Band Boosters
Jamey Crane
Jamie A. McCleskey
Jane Floyd
Janeka Russell
Janie M. Moore
Jarale Jones
Jason Moreau
Jean Dieudonne
Jeffrey M. Stear
Jennifer J. Crispin
Jennifer O’Neil
Jerome Drain

Jill Assir
Jodie Khan
John E. Kajander
Jordan D. Carswell
Joseph E. Goeters
Josh Barnhizer
Joshua M. Cisneros
Journey Through Life
Joy L. Marshall
Juanita S. Parker
Juanna Shin
Judy and Dick D. Perkins
Judy Lindquist 
Juliana Ewer
June Keller
Karen B. Yip
Karen F. Moonen
Karen Girton-Snyder
Karen P. Saenz
Katherine E. Bruton
Katherine Fields
Katrina A. McCrary
Katy High School Choir 
Association
KC Events & Florals
Kendramia Prestage
Kendrick L. Gibson
Khalid M. Bukhari
Kidventure, Inc.
KIPP Academy
Krista Stegemiller
Lakessa N. Monroe
Lakisha Hadley
Language Kids World
Larry J. Gonzalez
Latonia D. Wells
Laura E. Ayers
Laurel K. Barker-Edwards
Leiha Macauley
LifeGift
Linda Brown
Lisa Devoe
Lisa Slappey
Lise Lafond
Liza C. Torres
Ludmila Golovine

CompTIA
Conditioned Air 
Mechanical, L.L.C.
Connie Y. Porter
Cotter Schools
Crescida Jacobs
Crew Staffing
Curt Rendall
Cynthia Belmar
Dale G. Konicek
Daniel E. Saenz
Daniel Joaquin
Dao Chloe Dao
Darin Baskin
David E. Moore
David Odoi
Dawn Majors
Dennis W. Holder 
Scholarship Fund
Derek Calderon
Deron Jenkins
Desmond Lewis
Diana Castillo
Dietrich Von Biedenfeld
Donald R. Parker
Donald Sparks
Donna Casey
Douglas Anthis
Dr. CGK Foundation, Inc.
Duy Linh Nguyen
Edna S. Miggins
Elizabeth Cuellar
Elizabeth D. Scherer
Ellen Brunet
Empyrean
Erhan Uskup
Evelyn Vargas
Federation of Jain 
Associations
Fheryl J. Prestage
Fluor Corporation  
Folded Flag Foundation, 
Inc.
Fort Bend County Sheriff’s 
Office
Gavin Schulz

4th Wall Theatre Company
Aaqib Alvi
Aaron L. Henry
Abraham Chavez
Agnes Olson
Ajmal Khalid
Alan Ainsworth
Alberto M. Urbina
Aleca Alejandro
Amegy Bank
Amy Tan
Andrea Burridge
Angel L. Wright
Angela A. Anderson
Antoinette C. Rao-
Southerlan
Antrece L. Baggett
April T. Hall
Ashlynn Bourque
AT&T Foundation (AT&T)  
Atascocita Golf Club
Bearden Foundation
Beryl Basham Fine Art
Betty G. Fortune
Brian Syzdek
Bryan ISD Education 
Foundation
Bryan R. Bauhs
Bryant T. Evans
Cabo Bob’s Burritos
Camisha Broussard
Carole Clerie
Carolyn G. Greene
Carolyn Watson
Cassidy Carey
Cathryn A. Martinez
Charles M. Newton
Chris Durham & Associates
Cindy K. Manjounes
City of Houston
Civil Society
Club Westside
Colleen K. Reilly
Colton Cornwell
Community of Faith 
Foundation, Inc.
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Nuchanach Sirin
Nucor Foundation
Occidental Petroleum 
Corporation
Off Duty Management
Olivia M. Harris
Omni Surfaces
Pam Hester
Pappas Restaurants 
Pappas Partners, L.P.
Paralee A. Shivers
Parish Conkling
Password Productions
Patricia C. Williamson
Patricia Ugwu
Paul B. Mandell
Pauline Ward
Pearland ISD Council of 
PTAs
Pedro Romero
Pete Gomez
Porsha Stubbs-Pinder
PPSI
Priscilla W. Renew
Proesis Bio
Ravi Brahmbhatt
ReconMR
Remmele J. Young
Remya Mohanraj
Renewal by Andersen
Resource Corporation of 
America
Richard J. Gosselin
Richard Rosing
Robert J. McCracken
Robert R. Castillo
Robert T. Stanton, II

M&S Engineering, L.L.C.
Mac Haik Enterprises, 
L.T.D.
Margarita P. Bracamonte
Maria Wahab
Marie Nguyen
Marjorie Brown
Marlon Anderson
Marshall B. Heins
Martina Demoraes
Matias Garza
MedCare Pediatric Group
MedXFit Houston/
Laddering Your Success
Melissa Moreno
Melissa R. Bruton
Melissa Vela
Messina Hof Winery & 
Resort
METRO
Mia Taylor
Michael D. Stafford
Michael Phillips
Michele R. Voight
Mildred L. Joseph
Miles T. Bradshaw
Minerva Tamez
Molly Walker
Nancy Hayter
Nancy S. Hixon 
Nathan D. Smith
Needha Boutte-Queen
Nichole C. Boutte-
Heiniluoma
Nicole Montgomery
Norma Baiardi
Nory Angel

Roger D. Bumgardner
Ronda Ferguson
Ruth E. Dunn
Ruth V. Gonzalez
Saginaw Chippewa 	
Indian Tribe
Shane V. DeHorney
Shannon McNary
Sharon R. Wright
Sheila Briones
Shell Oil Company
Shemeka Simpson
Sherry Hawn
Sheryl Musgrove
Shilpa Phanse
Sidney Braquet
SMART Scholarship 
Funding Corp
Sofia John
Spring ISD
SpringSpirit, Inc.
St. James Episcopal 
Church
St. Luke’s Methodist 
Church Foundation
Stacey A. Higdon
Stacy Duke
Stavros Niarchos 
Foundation
Stephen Henry
Sugar Land Rotary 
Foundation, Inc.
Sugar Land Space 
Cowboys
Susan E. Huntington
Susan L. Goll
Suzette M. Brimmer

Swati Sardesai
Technical Laboratory 
Systems, Inc.
Tellepsen Family 
Downtown YMCA
Teresa Washburn
Terrance Corrigan
Texas Division of 
Emergency Management
Texas Water Foundation
The Federal American Grill
The McNair Center at 
University of St. Thomas
The Reginald Keith 
Guillory Scholarship, Inc.
The Stewart Title 
Foundation, Inc.
The Woodlands High 
School Swim & Dive Team
Thomas W. Stout
Thompson Houston
Tiffany Edwards
Tiffany Green
Total Wine & More
Tracy B. Valentine
Tracy Nashel
United States Secret 
Service
Valu Teachers
Vedron Bordeaux
Velva Tyson
VGF Legacy Fund
Weaver Fundraising, L.L.C.
Wendy Bowser
Workplace Safety 
Screenings

MENTOR EAGLES DONOR LIST (CONT.)  |  $250 - $999

MATCHING GIFTS

Fluor

Google

John D. & Catherine T. 
MacArthur Foundation

American International 
Group, Inc. 

Apple, Inc. 

Charles Schwab

Johnson Controls, Inc.

Morgan Stanley

Northern Trust Bank 		
of Texas

The HCC Foundation makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of names listed in this donor acknowledgment. 
Please send notice of incorrect listings to hcc.foundation@hccs.edu or call 713.718.8595.

S&P Global 

Shell Oil Company 

Williams Companies
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Dear Valued Partners,

It is my great joy to serve as Chair of the 
HCC Foundation this past year. As we plan for 
board chair succession, please welcome Board 
Chair Elect Tracy Janda. Ms. Janda will become 
board chair September 1, 2026.

Ms. Janda has been a long-term 
supporter of collaboration between business, 
nonprofits and the education system to develop 
the community’s future citizens, leaders and 
workforce. Her career has included positions in 
human resources management and consulting, 
product management, sales, marketing, 
and community relations, most recently as 
Community Relations Manager at CenterPoint 
Energy.   

During her corporate tenure, Janda served 
on several advisory committees including United 
Way’s Education Council and Greater Houston 
Partnership’s K-12 Education Committee. She 
treasures her time volunteering in literacy 
programs for elementary students.  

Ms. Janda graduated from Rice University 
with a Bachelor of Arts in Legal Studies and 
Political Science. She is a graduate of Leadership 
Houston and the CenterPoint Energy Leadership 
Academy as well as a senior fellow of American 
Leadership Forum – Houston. She earned a 
Certificate in Community Involvement from the 
Boston College Center for Corporate Citizenship 
and served on the advisory board of the Center 
for several years.  

Along with her service to the HCC 
Foundation Board of Directors, she is active with 
the leadership team of the League of Women 
Voters of Fort Bend County, and the Power Tools 
for Nonprofits Conference advisory board.

She has also provided significant 
volunteer support to Katy ISD where she 
served on three bond planning committees 
and was honored with numerous awards for 
her volunteer service in schools. A highlight 
of her Katy ISD volunteerism was service 
on the design committee for the district’s 
Performing Arts Centers.

With Ms. Janda’s leadership, we look 
forward to another record-setting year in 
2026!

Warm Regards,

DAVID D. ITZ
Chair, HCC Foundation Board of Directors

MESSAGE FROM
HCC FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIR

Ken and Tracy Janda
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Executive Committee

Ed Fierro
Vice Chair of Governance

Bracewell

David D. Itz
Board Chair

Community Volunteer

Tracy Janda
Board Chair-Elect

Community Volunteer

Melissa Vela
Vice Chair of Board Relations

JPMorganChase

Jennifer Waldner Grant
Vice Chair of 

Philanthropic Strategy
AIG

Juanita S. Parker
Secretary and Chair of 

Scholarships and Grants 
Committee

Williams

Cecelia Allen
Treasurer and Chair of

 Finance and Investment 
Committee

Kinder Morgan, Inc.

Board of Directors

Claudia Arias
PNC Bank

Dr. Antrece L. Baggétt
HCC Faculty Liaison

Dr. Nichole Boutte-
Heiniluoma

HCC Faculty Liaison

Dr. Brenda Rios 
Brombacher

Office of Harris County 
Judge Lina Hidalgo

Vanessa Carter
Angels on Call 

Home Care

Hue Du
HD LEO

Javeed Gire
Richmond Printing

Sophie Haci
HCC Faculty Liaison

Jessica Herbst
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Dr. Mary Lawson
HCC Faculty Liaison

Stacy Lindley
HCA Healthcare

Lona McManus
Morgan Stanley - 

The Journey Groups. 

Arturo G. Michel
City of Houston

Sara Montelongo-
Oyervidez

Valero Energy

Darrell S. Morris
The Morris Capital 

Group, LLC

Leslie Nagy
Waste Management

Al M. Payton
CenterPoint Energy

Nicole Riley, CPA, CFE
Withum

Lina Sabouni
AUTOARCH Architects

HCC Board of Trustee Liaisons

Dr. Cynthia Lenton-Gary
Trustee District VII (Ex-Officio)

Monica Flores Richart
Trustee District I (Ex-Officio)

Ex-Officio

Dr. Margaret Ford Fisher
HCC Chancellor

Karen L. Schmidt, M.B.A., CFRE
HCC Foundation President

HCC Foundation Board of Directors 2024 - 2025
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Claudia Martinez
Donor Database Coordinator

Andreia Moreno
Donor Database Specialist

Simonne Muhammed
Scholarship Coordinator

Kristina Perez, M.Ed., CFRE
Development Director

Cydney H. Peters, MEd, GPC
Annual Giving Director

Erin D. Prestage
Manager, Marketing
& Communications

Francis Rios
Development Director

Karen L. Schmidt, MBA, CFRE
President

Araceli Alvarez, BBA
Accountant

Felicia Brooks, MBA
Stewardship Manager

Stephen De La O, BCS
Accounting Specialist

Aresa Gipson
Annual Giving Program 
Assistant

Will Horton
Development Director

M. Sophia Lopez
Scholarship Program 
Assistant

HCC FOUNDATION STAFF
(EMPLOYEES AS OF 8/31/2025)

Photograph taken on December 18, 2025 during the HCC Foundation Staff Holiday Lunch.  
Not pictured: Sylvia Romero and Alexus Rutherford 

Sylvia Romero
Board Services Coordinator

Alexus Rutherford
Board Services 
Program Assistant 		

Astrid Salarda
Development Director

Minerva Tamez
Graphic Designer

Malinda Wooten, MBA, M.Ed.
Advancement Services 
Manager
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Letter from Karen Schmidt

HCCSFOUNDATION.ORG

The HCC Foundation offers many 
ways for donors to create a legacy through 
financial support of deserving HCC students 
working to achieve higher education and a 
better life.

Every gift makes the impossible 
possible.

Your donation of any size allows us 
to offer more Houston-area students the 
chance to get ahead. At the same time, their 
newfound knowledge and skills enrich our 
community and the success of us all.

We sincerely appreciate your support at  
every level.

Learn more about how your gift can 
make a difference at hccsfoundation.org/
donate or call 713.718.8595.

Named Scholarship or  
Program Fund

With a gift of $10,000 or 
more, you may establish a legacy in 
your name or in honor of a special 
person of your choosing.

Named Endowment
With a gift of $25,000 or 

more, you may endow a fund that 
will guarantee support for students 
in perpetuity. 

Planned Giving
You may also leave a legacy 

at HCC through your estate. The 
HCC Foundation website offers 
suggestions for planned giving, 
and we would be pleased to 
assist you in developing a plan to 
establish the legacy you seek. 

For more 
information 

contact: 

Karen L. Schmidt, MBA, CFRE 
President, HCC Foundation 

713.718.8596

MAKE A GIFT
BUILD A 

PERSONAL 
LEGACY



Houston City College Foundation
3100 Main, Suite 12B12 (MC 1148), Houston, TX 77002    

713.718.8595   |   hccsfoundation.org

Wiley Foundation scholarship students with their benefactors Norma & Sam Gainer, trustees, David & Jean Wiley 
Foundation at the 2025 Foundation Scholarship Luncheon.

FOLLOW US ON SOCIAL MEDIA 
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